
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Cabinet

Members of the Cabinet of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend a meeting to 
be held at the Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent on Monday, 3 June 2019 at 7.30 
pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 6)

3. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is. 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 
To report any decisions made by Cabinet Members under their delegated 
powers.

6. Provisional Outturn Report 2018/19 (Pages 7 - 38)

To present:

 The 2018/19 provisional General Fund Revenue Outturn and 
movements in the General Fund working balances and 
earmarked reserves

 The 2018/19 provisional General Fund Capital Outturn
 The 2018/19 provisional Housing Revenue Account Revenue 

Outturn and movements in the Housing Revenue Account 
working balances and earmarked reserves

 The 2018/19 provisional Housing Revenue Account Capital 
Outturn



To update Members on other key arears of financial performance that 
may impact on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, Medium 
Term Financial Plan, HRA Business Plan or Financial Statements.

7. Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Prevention Strategy (Pages 39 - 
138)

8. Minutes of the meeting of the Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 2 April 2019 

(Pages 139 - 
144)

9. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

10.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B
Items likely to be considered in Private

None.

11.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

Members

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Brian Sangha
Narinder Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace





This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Monday, 25 March 2019 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr David Turner (Chair)
Cllr John Knight (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Julia Burgoyne
Harold Craske
Sandra Garside
Derek Shelbrooke

Note: Councillors John Burden, Lee Croxton, Shane Mochrie-Cox, Lenny Rolles, 
Brian Sangha and Jenny Wallace were also in attendance.

David Hughes Chief Executive
Stuart Bobby Director (Corporate Services)
Nick Brown Director (Environment & Operations)
Melanie Norris Director (Communities)
Carlie Simmonds Committee Services Manager (Minutes)

171. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2019 were signed by the Chair.

172. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were made.

173. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

The Chief Executive advised that a delegated decision had recently been taken by the 
Leader of the Council agreeing to a proposed land swap in order to provide vehicular access 
to the Fountain Walk tunnels and cliff face owned by the Council to aid future maintenance.

174. Revised Working in Partnership Framework 

The Cabinet was advised that, in March 2016, it approved an updated Working in 
Partnership Framework for the Council which would be reviewed every three years. 

The Dire
[...]
e Gravesham Joint Transportation Board meeting 
held on Wednesday 13 March 2019. 

In relation to minute 104, concern was expressed regarding the length of time taken to 
resolve those issues listed particularly the cross hatching outside the Civic Centre and the 
lighting at Pepperhill roundabout. 

The Director (Environment and Operations) advised that he would arrange for the Parking 
Services Manager to liaise with Kent Highways and Transportation regarding the above 
being actioned as soon as practicable. 

The Chief Executive informed the Cabinet that Highways England propose to turn the 
unused lorry park near Nell’s Cafe into a temporary base as they prepare to start preliminary 
works on the Lower Thames Crossing including surveys and ground investigation works 
along the proposed route.

Highways England will be writing to those residents living near to the site to let them know 
about the proposals.  

Close of Meeting 

The meeting ended at 7.44pm

Page 6



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet
Finance & Audit Committee

Date: 3 June 2019 / 23 July 2019

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Corporate Services)

Subject: Provisional Outturn Report 2018/19

Purpose and summary of report:
To present:

 The 2018/19 provisional General Fund Revenue Outturn and movements in the 
General Fund working balances and earmarked reserves

 The 2018/19 provisional General Fund Capital Outturn
 The 2018/19 provisional Housing Revenue Account Revenue Outturn and movements 

in the Housing Revenue Account working balances and earmarked reserves
 The 2018/19 provisional Housing Revenue Account Capital Outturn

To update Members on other key arears of financial performance that may impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan, HRA Business Plan 
or Financial Statements.

Recommendations:

1. This report is for information only.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. The Constitution of the Council requires Members to receive reports in respect of the 
Council’s finances and financial performance.  This report provides details of the 
provisional budget outturn for the 2018/19 financial year and complements the 2018/19 
Financial Statements for the authority which will subsequently be considered by the 
Finance & Audit Committee. 

1.2. During 2018/19 the Council continued to operate robust budgetary control actions to 
ensure good financial governance and respond to the pressures on the Council’s 
finances.  In addition to the reporting of financial performance through regular budget 
monitoring reports, these actions have included:

 Requiring all financial decisions and major acquisitions to be brought to 
Management Team and Members as appropriate for discussion and approval;

 Management controls in approving purchase orders;

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



2

 Requiring recruitment activity (relating to both permanent and temporary 
appointments, and including use of overtime) to be considered and approved by 
Management Team;

 Monitoring the delivery of activity under the council’s Bridging the Gap strategy, 
as set out in the current Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

Page 8



3

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

General Fund (Revenue)

2.1. The provisional outturn position for the year was an underspend of £1,518,700.  This 
position was generated primarily due to the proactive action taken by the Council during 
the year to realise base budget reductions through the delivery of Bridging the Gap and 
Balancing the Budget activity, as well as favourable year-end performance against some 
budget lines.  Action to manage vacancies and other workforce matters also resulted in 
employee-related costs being lower than originally anticipated.  This resulted in the 
Council not needing to call on Working Balances to balance the Council’s net position in 
the year as originally planned.

2.2. The level of Working Balances at year end was £9.29m (subject to audit), constitu
[...]
ent 
as a contribution to fund preparations for Brexit.

3.11.8 Lower Thames Crossing – the purpose of the reserve has been reviewed and updated 
to reflect the current status of the decision making process for the proposed Crossing.  
The reserve will provide for any costs incurred by the Authority in relation to 
assessing/seeking mitigation of any potential environmental or other impacts on the 
borough and its residents of the Secretary of State’s preferred route for a new Lower 
Thames Crossing.

3.12 Medium Term Financial Planning

3.12.1 The General Fund has ended the 2018/19 financial year in a strong position, principally 
due to the Council pressing ahead with its proactive Bridging the Gap programme of 
activity to respond to the unrelenting financial challenges facing local government.  This 
programme was expanded in November 2018 to include a further £1.3m of Balancing 
the Budget initiatives to respond to further budget pressures identified at the start of the 
2018 calendar year.  

3.12.2 The Council had also benefitted from being part of the Kent & Medway Business Rates 
Pilot in 2018/19; the Council played a key role in developing the bid to central 
government and securing this benefit for the whole of Kent.

3.12.3 The financial environment within which the Council operates will remain challenging and 
with yet more uncertainty in 2019/20.  Despite it being less than nine months until the 
Council has to set its budget for the 2020/21 financial year, the final design of long-term 
funding arrangements are unclear with the outcomes of the 2019 Spending Review, Fair 
Funding Review and the final design of the Business Rates Retention System unlikely to 
be known until Autumn 2019.  The delay in the UK leaving the European Union and the 
impact of any decision on this during 2019 may create further pressure on political 
processes and the financial standing of the Council.  

Page 22



17

4 GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME

4.1 The following table 
[...]
ance budget line.  As a result there is no overall negative impact on 
the HRA of this adverse variance.

5.2.5 Other Minor Variances: £34k adverse variance – a number of minor variances 
were recorded within Supervision and Management; the net effect of these variance 
was an overspend of £34k.

5.3 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE – £246k FAVOURABLE VARIANCE

5.3.1 Repairs & Maintenance: £240k – favourable variance – as reported through 
2018/19, significant changes within the Responsive Repairs Team continue to deliver 
efficiencies and savings whilst providing an equitable service that meets the 
Council’s objectives as a landlord as well as managing tenants’ expectations.  The IT 
system that was introduced continues to support the evolution of the service.  It has 
created further opportunities to work in smarter ways to deliver efficiencies and 
savings, underpinned and reinforced by the introduction of the new and updated 
policies that ensure that only necessary work is carried out and that any works above 
and beyond the responsibility of the Council are paid for by the tenant. These 
changes align to recommendations of the Overview Scrutiny Committee; Housing 
Repairs Topic Review (Part 2). On 8 October 2018, a decision was made by the 
Cabinet to expand the in-house Building Management Team; as a consequence of 
this decision a contribution was made to the Vehicle Replacement Reserve to offset 
the capital cost of new vehicles required for the additional staff.  

5.3.2 Other Minor Variances: £6k favourable variance – a number of minor variances 
have been reported within Repairs & Maintenance, the net effect of these variances 
is £6k.

5.4 DEPRECIATION – £24K FAVOURABLE VARIANCE

5.4.1 Depreciation: £24k favourable variance – the depreciation charge for the year was 
lower than budgeted.  The depreciation charge is recycled through the Major Repairs 
Reserve and used as a funding source for future capital works.

5.5 SUPPORTING PEOPLE EXPENDITURE – £135k FAVOURAB
[...]
ncluding Data 
Protection Officer advice?
N/A

Data Protection 
Impact Assessment

c. If no to question b, please seek advice from your nominated DPIA assessor or 
the Information Governance Team at gdpr@medway.gov.uk.
N/A

a. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper have 
potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate against different groups in the 
community? If yes, please explain answer.
No decision – paper is for information only.

b. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper make a 
positive contribution to promoting equality? If yes, please explain answer.
N/A

Equality Impact 
Assessment

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have 
given due regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted 
in the table above

Corporate Plan Corporate Plan Objective Four: Sound and self-sufficient council

Crime and Disorder No direct implications

Digital and website 
implications

No direct implications

Page 36

https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/key-definitions/what-is-personal-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/special-category-data/
https://ico.org.uk/for-organisations/guide-to-the-general-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/criminal-offence-data/
mailto:gdpr@medway.gov.uk


31

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults

No direct implications

Page 37



Page 38



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 3 June 2019

Reporting officer: Assistant Director (Housing)

Subject: Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Prevention Strategy

Purpose and summary of report: 
To present the council’s draft homelessness and rough sleeping prevention strategy, which 
has been circulated widely for consultation with stakeholders. The aim of this strategy is to 
set out the Council’s approach for tackling homelessness in the district and how, over the 
lifetime of this strategy, the council will achieve this working with key partners.  

The council’s current homelessness strategy has expired and the production of a new 
strategy was delayed to allow for the Homeless Reduction Act to receive Royal Assent during 
2017 and for subsequent guidance to be issued by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government in the form of a revised Code of Guidance, which contains key information 
around Government expectations for Homelessness Strategies and their production. The 
revised code of Guidance was issued in November 2017 and the Government consulted on 
this early in 2018.  

This Strategy is the first one developed under the framework of the Homelessness Reduction 
Act 2017, and is important as homelessness and poor housing conditions continue to blight 
lives, damage health, reduce opportunities and negatively impact on communities in profound 
ways. Preventing homelessness and rough sleeping is therefore a priority for the Council and 
the Council remains committed to preventing homelessness, helping people find housing that 
meets their needs and providing the support needed to prevent them from going back into 
homelessness.  

This draft Strategy reinforces the council’s commitment to preventing homelessness rather 
than dealing with households at the point of crisis. This is particularly important during a time 
where resources available to the Council are more limited and yet we are seeing an increase 
in numbers requiring support to sustain their existing home, or secure new accommodation.

Recommendations:
 Adoption of the strategy

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



2

1. Introduction

1.1 The council’s last homelessness strategy focused on preventing homelessness. 
This approach has delivered excellent results, especially in preventing family 
homelessness. Between 2015 and 2017, 523 households were provided w
[...]
rried out. 
Screening for Equality ImpactsEquality 

Impact 
Assessment Question

a. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper have 
potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate against different groups in the 
community? If yes, please explain answer.
No

b. Does the decision being made or recommended through this paper make a 
positive contribution to promoting equality? If yes, please explain answer.
Yes. It ensures that the needs of homeless people in the borough are met..

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have 
given due regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted 
in the table above

Corporate 
Plan

Area of focus 2 – A stronger Gravesham

Crime and 
Disorder

Ability to meet the needs of people who are either threatened with homelessness or 
already homeless helps avoid them being victims of crime or becoming involved in 
disorderly acts themselves. 

Digital and 
website 

None

Page 41



4

implications

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable 
adults

A more people oriented strategy will assist in ensuring that the needs of vulnerable 
residents are better identified and addressed. 

Page 42



Appendix 2

Gravesham Borough Council 

Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Prevention Strategy 2019 – 2024

Page 43



Foreword from the Portfolio Holder for Housing/Leader 

Insert Picture of Portfolio Holder/Leader 

Welcome to Gravesham Borough Council’s Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Prevention 
Strategy, which sets out the Council’s approach for tackling homelessness and rough 
sleeping in the district and how, over the lifetime of this strategy, we will achieve this working 
with key partners.   With recent changes in legislation around homelessness and challenging 
times for local authorities and their partners, this is an exciting time to be introducing a new 
strategic plan for the prevention of homelessness.

This Strategy is the first strategy we have developed under the framework of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and is important as homelessness and poor housing 
conditions continue to blight lives, damage health, reduce opportunities and negatively 
impact on communities in profound ways. That is why preventing homelessness and rough 
sleeping is a priority for this Council and why the Council remains committed to preventing 
homelessness and rough sleeping, helping people find housing that meets their needs and 
providing the support needed to prevent them from going back into homelessness.  This 
Strategy reinforces our commitment to preventing homelessness and rough sleeping rather 
than dealing with households at the point of crisis. This is particularly important during a time 
where resources available to the Council are more limited and yet we are seeing an increase 
in numbers requiring support to sustain their existing home, or secure new accommodation.

Grounded in a comprehensive evidence base, our Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Prevention Strategy has been developed working with our customers, our partners, and our 
stakeholders. I would like to extend my thanks on behalf of the Council to everyone who has 
been involved. 

With their help, this Strategy has been developed at a time of change. The Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 represents a new statutory framework for local authorities.  We want to 
get better at engaging and supporting customers, and the wider system of public services, 
so that together we can improve outcomes and improve the support available for people who 
are homeless or at risk of homelessness. 

I am very pleased to endorse and support this Strategy knowing that it will deliver improved 
outcomes for those who are facing homelessness in our district.

Councillor 

Cabinet Member for Housing or Leader

Page 44



Foreword by the Chief Executive 

The Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Prevention Strategy 2019-2024 presents a 
roadmap for the way Gravesham Borough Counc
[...]
and meet regularly to measure progress of the actions 
against the plan.  

The Action Plan and spend against the Action Plan will then be reviewed annually, and 
updated and published, which ensures that the document remains live throughout the 
lifetime of the strategy.  

Page 135



72

For further information about this review document or any information about the strategy 
please contact Gravesham Borough Council 

In writing 

Gravesham Borough Council 
Civic Centre
Windmill Street 
Gravesend 

Email: wale.adetoro@gravesham.gov.uk

Telephone: 01474 337759

Page 136

mailto:wale.adetoro@gravesham.gov.uk


73

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 2 April 2019 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr Sara Langdale (Chair)
Cllr Greta Goatley (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Conrad Broadley
Gurdip Ram Bungar
John Caller
Brian Francis
Rob Halpin
Karen Hurdle
Steve Thompson

Simon Hookway Assistant Director (Communities)
Kath Donald Strategic Manager (Community Safety Unit)
Sean Steer Community Safety Operations Manager
Lauren Wallis Committee Services Officer (minutes)

55. Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Gary Harding.

An apology for absence was also received from Inspector Craig West (Kent Police).

56. Minutes 

In relation to Minute 29 of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 October 2018, the 
Assistant Director (Communities) confirmed that the letter to the Home Office requested by 
Members had been written and sent by Councillor John Knight, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environmental Services.

The Assistant Director (Communities) also confirmed that the Terms of Reference for the 
Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee had been circulated to Members.

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2018 were signed by the Chair.

57. Declarations of Interest 

The Chair, Cllr Sara Langdale, declared an “Other Interest” as her daughter was a Police 
Officer base at the North West Kent Police Station.

Page 139 Agenda Item 8



Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee 2.04.2019

2

58. MHCLG Supporting Families Against Youth Crime 

The Committee was apprised of the Kent County Council (KCC) led successful bid to the 
Government’s Supporting Families Against Youth Crime Fund which had secured £1.3m for 
work to prevent young people becoming involved in gangs and youth violence as part of a 
two year project.

The Chair welcomed Colin Green, District Partnership Manager – KCC to the meeting.

The District Partnership Manager explained that he worked as part of the Troubled Families 
Programme (North Kent) team which had noticed an increase in cases of child exploitation. 
For example, nine children had been excluded from their school as they had been suspected 
of money laundering for a criminal group in North Kent and research had been undertaken 
which showed the need for more work in this area. KCC had given permission to submit a 
bid for funding from the £5m Supporting Families Against Youth Crime Fund made available 
by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MCHLG). Initially it had 
been suggested that a bid for £2.1m be made which would have included direct partnership 
working with a number of London Boroughs. However, due to an imminent restructure of the 
team at KCC and the opinion that the inclusion in the initial bid of four London Boroughs as 
strategic partners would complicate matters, it had been requested that the bid be reduced 
to £1.3m. This bid would include collaboration with Medway Council, Kent Police, the 
Metropolitan Police and the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner. 

The funding would be used in the coming two years to develop a service specification which 
would include two elements. The first was the development of a care team which would 
include a project manager, a support officer and an analyst. The second element would be a 
new commissioning service which would deliver in North Kent
[...]
f the minutes.

61. Exclusion 

Resolved that pursuant to Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded during the following item of business because it was likely in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted that, if member of the public were 
present during this item, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.

62. Gang-related Activity, County Lines and the Local Picture 

The Chair welcomed Acting Chief Inspector Neil Loudon and Detective Sergeant Ian 
Sanderson (Kent Police) to the meeting.

Detective Sergeant Ian Sanderson gave a presentation to the Committee on gang related 
activity, County lines and the local picture to enable a better understanding of the level and 
extent of gang related and criminal activity in Gravesham.

The Chair thanked Acting Chief Inspector Neil Loudon and Detective Sergeant Ian 
Sanderson for attending the meeting and the detailed information explained to Members. 

63. Thanks from the Chair 

On the conclusion of the meeting the Chair advised that this was the last meeting of the 
Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee that she would preside over and she thanked the 
Committee for keeping themselves informed, asking pertinent questions and for doing a 
great job.

The Chair also thanked the experts and specialists that had attended the meetings the 
backbone of which had been the police and she recognised the time they had given up and 
how busy they must be and stated it had been very much appreciated.

She also extended her thanks to the Assistant Director (Communities), the Strategy 
Manager (Community Safety Unit) and the Community Safety Operations Manager for their 
brilliant expertise.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 9.46 am

Page 144


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Provisional Outturn Report 2018/19
	7 Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Prevention Strategy
	2.Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Prevention Strategy - Draft
	3.Action Plan (2)
	4.EIA - Homelessness Rough Sleeping Prevention Strategy
	5.Homelessness Prevention Strategy-Review and Evidence

	8 Minutes of the meeting of the Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 2 April 2019



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Monday, 3 June 2019 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Brian Sangha
Narinder Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Note: Councillors Derek Ashenden, Ejaz Aslam, Conrad Broadley, Leslie Hills, Jordan 
Meade, Steve Thompson, Denise Tiran were also in attendance.

David Hughes Chief Executive
Stuart Bobby Director (Corporate Services)
Nick Brown Director (Environment & Operations)
Kevin Burbidge Director (Housing & Regeneration)
Sarah Parfitt Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Carlie Simmonds Committee Services Manager

The Cabinet welcomed the Extinction Rebellion Gravesham Group which was in attendance 
seeking the support of Councillors for the following:-
 
“We demand that a climate emergency is declared now and that Councillors act as though 
the truth is real by committing to net 0% emissions by 2025.”

The Leader informed the Group that the above was unable to be discussed as it was not 
listed on the agenda however the Labour Group would be submitting a motion to the next 
Full Council meeting on Tuesday 25 June 2019 in support of the above. The Leader invited 
the Group to the Full Council meeting in order to listen to the debate. 

1. Apologies 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr Lee Croxton.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2019 were signed by the Chair.

3. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox declared an ‘other interest’ in item 8 (Minutes of the meeting of the 
Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 2 April 2019) in that he works for 
Kent County Council. 



Cabinet 3.06.2019

2

4. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

No decisions other than those already circulated had been made.

5. Provisional Outturn Report 2018/19 

Members were presented with the following:-

 the 2018/19 provisional General Fund Revenue Outturn and movements in the 
General Fund working balances and earmarked reserves;

 the 2018/19 provisional General Fund Capital Outturn;
 the 2018/19 provisional Housing Revenue Account Revenue Outturn and movements 

in the Housing Revenue Account working balances and earmarked reserves; and
 the 2018/19 provisional Housing Revenue Account Capital Outturn.

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) highlighted the key areas of financial 
performance as detailed in the report including those areas that may have an impact on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, Medium Term Financial Plan, HRA Business 
Plan or Financial Statements.

The Leader drew Members’ attention to the success of the Kent & Medway Business Rates 
Retention Scheme and advised that Kent & Medway had been unsuccessful in retaining pilot 
status for 2019/20 and would be reverting back to the original Kent Pool arrangement. 

The Director (Corporate Services) advised that, to date, Kent & Medway had not received 
feedback from Central Government outlining the reasons for the 2019/20 bid being 
unsuccessful.

The Cabinet expressed concern with the lack of clarity from Central Government regarding 
the future of local government funding particularly as there was less than nine months until 
the Council had to set its budget for the 2020/21 financial year.

The Leader advised that the reserve for the Lower Thames Crossing would remain in the 
budget and will provide for any costs incurred by the Council in relation to assessing/seeking 
mitigation of any potential environmental or other impacts on the borough and its residents.

With regard to the Housing Revenue Account, the Cabinet thanked officers for the work that 
had been undertaken to improve the Repairs and Maintenance service which continued to 
deliver efficiencies and savings whilst providing an equitable service that meets the Council’s 
objectives and the tenants’ expectations. 

The fact that the budget was being well managed was acknowledged and appreciated by the 
Cabinet. The Leader stated that the Council will need to continue to maintain robust 
budgetary control actions to ensure good financial governance and to respond to the 
pressures on the Council’s finances particularly as the Council will continue to face more 
challenges and uncertainty moving into 2019/20 onwards. 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised that the report will be presented to the 
Finance and Audit Committee on 23 July 2019.

6. Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Prevention Strategy 

The Cabinet was presented with the Council’s draft homelessness and rough sleeping 
prevention strategy which had been circulated widely for consultation with stakeholders. 



Cabinet 3.06.2019

3

The Council’s current homelessness strategy had expired and the production of a new 
strategy was delayed to allow for the Homeless Reduction Act to receive Royal Assent 
during 2017 and for subsequent guidance to be issued by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government in the form of a revised Code of Guidance which would contain key 
information around Government expectations for Homelessness Strategies and their 
production. The revised Code of Guidance was issued in November 2017 and the 
Government consulted on this early in 2018. 

Therefore, a new strategy had now been produced setting out the Council’s approach for 
tackling homelessness in the district and how, over the lifetime of the strategy, the Council 
will achieve this working with key partners. Preventing homelessness and rough sleeping 
continues to be a priority for the Council and the Council will remain committed to preventing 
homelessness, helping people find housing that meets their needs and providing the support 
needed to prevent them from going back into homelessness. 

In response to the consultation exercise, the Cabinet was informed that two comments had 
been received from the YMCA Thames Gateway and a Kent-based Housing Association and 
were detailed at paragraph 1.4 and 1.5 of the report. 

Members were informed that those areas highlighted in yellow in the strategy and associated 
appendices would be updated prior to publication. 

The Director (Housing and Regeneration) sought the Cabinet’s approval for:-

1. the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Prevention Strategy to be adopted and 
published;

2. the Action Plan to be endorsed and implemented; and
3. the evidence base to be published alongside the Strategy.

The Leader stated that the foreword would be from Councillor Jenny Wallace as the Portfolio 
Holder for Housing.

With regard to the action plan, it was suggested that the information and advice that will be 
placed on the website, be supplemented by plain English guides. 

The Cabinet thanked officers for the support that had been provided to assist with the setting 
up of the new facility at Longferry, Gravesend. The facility will be managed by Gravesham 
Sanctuary offering help to the homeless. 

Resolved that:-

1. the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Prevention Strategy be adopted and 
published;

2. the Action Plan be endorsed and implemented; and 
3. the evidence base be published alongside the Strategy.

7. Minutes of the meeting of the Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday, 2 April 2019 

With reference to minute 58 (MHCLG Supporting Families Against Youth Crime) of the 
Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 2 April 2019, the Cabinet 
requested that clarification be sought regarding the decision to reduce the scale of the bid 
and the amount requested from £2.1m to £1.3m. 



Cabinet 3.06.2019

4

Members also acknowledged that the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee had, on 
numerous occasions, invited the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner to its scheduled 
meetings and that, to date, he had been unable to attend to date. It was requested that 
contact be made with the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner to request his availability so 
that a meeting of the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee can be convened on a date 
that is convenient for him. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.32 pm


